are stated at historical cost, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded upon closing. Historical operations will be those of SAB Biotherapeutics Inc.

The aggregate consideration paid to SAB Biotherapeutics, Inc. upon the closing of the Merger was 36,465,343 shares of New SAB Biotherapeutics common stock. The unaudited

pro forma condensed combined financial information contained herein incorporates the results of BCYP’s shareholders having elected to redeem 8,030,289 shares of their Public Shares
for $81,111,920 in cash based upon actual redemptions.

SAB Biotherapeutics, Inc. and Subsidiaries and Big Cypress Acquisition Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
(In thousands)
As of September 30, 2021

  As of September 30, 2021
As of September

30, 2021

SAB
Biotherapeutics,

Inc and
Subsidiaries
(Historical)

Big Cypress
Acquisition Corp

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 10,751  $ 668  $  27,756 A  $ 29,954
   (5,000) B
   (4,221) C

Cash held in trust  -  -   7,291 A  7,291

Accounts receivable, net   10,213   -   -   10,213
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   944   103   -   1,047

Total current assets   21,908   771   25,826   48,505
Non-current assets:

Marketable securities held in Trust Account   -   116,158   (116,158) A   -
Equipment, net   22,568   -   -   22,568
Deferred offering costs   -   -   -   -
Operating lease right-of-use assets   2,590   -   -   2,590
Finance lease right-of-use assets   4,065   -   -   4,065
Total non-current assets   29,223   116,158   (116,158)   29,223

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 51,131  $ 116,929  $ (90,332)   $ 77,728

LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY EQUITY AND STOCKHOLDERS’
(DEFICIT) EQUITY

Accounts payable  $ 4,123  $ 322  $ -   $ 4,445
Notes payable - current portion   24   -   -   24
Operating lease liabilities, current portion   1,035   -   -   1,035
Finance lease liabilities, current portion   180   -   -   180
Due to related party   -   -   -   -
Deferred grant income   100   -   -   100
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   5,009   -   -   5,009

Total current liabilities   10,471   322   -   10,793
Non-current liabilities:

Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent   1,754   -   -   1,754
Finance lease liabilities, noncurrent   3,803   -   -   3,803
Notes payable, noncurrent   25   -   25
Warrant liability   -   5,529   -   5,529
Deferred underwriting fee   -   4,221   (4,221) C   -

   -
Earnout liability   -   -   -  F   -

Total non-current liabilities   5,582   9,750   (4,221)   11,111
Total liabilities   16,053   10,072   (4,221)   21,904

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
Temporary equity:
Common stock subject to possible redemption   -   116,150   (116,150) A   -

Stockholders’ (deficit) equity:

Series A Preferred stock   1   -   (1) E   -
Series A-1 Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Series A-2 Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Series A-2A Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Series B Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Common stock   4   -   3 E   7

   G
Additional paid-in capital   52,650   -   35,039 A   73,394

   (9,293) D

[…]

(E) Represents recapitalization of historical amounts.
 (F) Represents the potential earnout SAB shareholders could receive in the merged company under the Merger Agreement. Since the earnout is accounted for as an equity

transaction, there is no change in equity as the entry would be to deemed dividends and APIC.
 (G) Issuance of Company shares in lieu of cash for professional services related to the transaction

SAB Biotherapeutics, Inc. and Subsidiaries and Big Cypress Acquisition Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2021

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2021

SAB
Biotherapeutics,

Inc and
Subsidiaries
(Historical)

Big Cypress
Acquisition Corp

 (Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:

Revenue  $ 49,818  $ -  $ -   $ 49,818
Operating costs and expenses:

Formation and operating costs   -   704   -   704
Research and development   46,536   -   -   46,536
General and administrative   9,332   -   -   9,332

Total operating costs and expenses   55,868   704   -   56,572
Gain on sale of assets   -   -   -   -
Loss from operations   (6,050)   (704)   -   (6,754)
Other income (expense):

Other income (expense):   670   -   -   670
Interest income (expense)   15   8   (8) AA   15
Interest expense   (228)   -   -   (228)
Offering costs allocated to warrants   -   (360)   -   (360)
Change in the fair value of warrants   -   1,496   -   1,496

Total other income (expense)   457   1,144   (8)   1,593
Net (loss) income   (5,593)   440   (8)   (5,161)

Income tax provision   -   -   -   -
Net (loss) income  $ (5,593)  $ 440  $ (8)   $ (5,161)

Historical Weighted-
Average Shares

Outstanding

Historical Weighted-
Average Shares

Outstanding

Pro Forma
Weighted-Average

Shares
Outstanding

Weighted  common shares outstanding - basic   35,216,000   14,224,714   43,474,777
Weighted common shares outstanding - diluted   35,216,000   14,224,714   43,474,777
Basic net (loss) income per share  $ (0.16)  $ 0.03  $ (0.12)
Diluted net (loss) income per share  $ (0.16)  $ 0.03  $ (0.12)

SAB Biotherapeutics, Inc. and Subsidiaries and Big Cypress Acquisition Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)
For the year-ended December 31, 2020

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

For the Year
Ended December

31, 2020

SAB
Biotherapeutics,

Inc. and
Subsidiaries
(Historical)

Big Cypress
Acquisition Corp.

 (Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:

Revenue  $ 55,238  $ -  $ -  $ 55,238
Operating costs and expenses:

Formation and operating costs   -   9   -   9
Research and development   27,909   -   -   27,909
General and administrative   6,772   -   -   6,772

Total operating costs and expenses   34,681   9   -   34,690
Gain on sale of assets   -   -   -   -
Loss from operations   20,557   (9)   -   20,548
Other income (expense):

Other income (expense):   4   -   -   4
Interest income (expense)   26   -   -   26
Interest expense   (469)   -   -   (469)

Total other income (expense)   (439)   -   -   (439)
Net income (loss)   20,118   (9)   -   20,109

Income tax provision   -   -   -   -
Net income (loss)  $ 20,118  $ (9)  $ -  $ 20,109

Historical Weighted-
Average Shares

Outstanding

Historical Weighted-
Average Shares

Outstanding

Pro Forma Weighted-
Average Shares

Outstanding
Weighted common shares outstanding - basic   35,216,000   2,500,000   43.474,777
Weighted common shares outstanding - diluted   58,051,614   2,500,000   49,433,377
Basic net income per share  $ 0.37  $ -  $ 0.46
Diluted net income per share  $ 0.35  $ -  $ 0.41

Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

The pro forma adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, and the year ended